
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Tim Sly Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

Councillor Ian Whittaker Conservative 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 20 September 2006 
 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PART WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 2 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

3 - 26 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) TERMS OF REFERENCE   27 - 30 

 (B) ANNUAL REPORT   31 - 36 

 (C) PETITION: WEST BANK   37 - 38 

 (D) PETITION FOR CLOSURE OF PATH BETWEEN 
MAYFIELD AVENUE AND LIVERPOOL ROAD   

39 - 42 

 (E) CASTLEFIELDS REGENERATION, PROGRAMME 
UPDATE   

43 - 50 

 (F) HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CORE 
STRATEGY ISSUES AND OPTIONS PAPERS   

51 - 132 

 (G) WIDNES WATERFRONT EDZ PERFORMANCE PLAN   133 - 134 

 (H) DELIVERY REPORT OF THE FIRST LOCAL 
TRANSPORT PLAN 2001/2 TO 2005/6   

135 - 1
[...]
pdate in respect of the 
negotiations to secure vacant possession of the “HBC Fields” 
Land. 

 
  RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Strategic  
Director –  
Environment 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:  21 June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT:  Terms of Reference 
 
WARD(s):  Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the new Terms of Reference for the Urban 

Renewal Policy and Performance Board.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As part of the recent revision of the Council’s Constitution at Annual 

Council on 19th May 2006, a number of changes have been made to 
the Council’s decision-making structure to be implemented in the 
2006/07 municipal year.  

 
3.2 The changes have been made in order to bring the Policy and 

Performance Boards into line with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as 
contained within the Corporate and Community Plans. 

 
3.3 An extract from the Council Constitution setting out the Terms of 

Reference relevant to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Not applicable. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None. 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 27



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 28



 

Const/May 2006 197 

  
POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
Strategic Priority – To develop policies and monitor performance in relation to the 
Council’s objectives for urban renewal in Halton. 
 
1. In relation to the following policies, responsibilities and functions of the 
Council: 
 
Corporate Policies/Respo
[...]
tings of the Board.  If you would 

like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 

more information about the Board or its work please contact Committee 

Services in the first instance, telephone 0151 424 2061 extension 1125 or email  

Lynn.Cairns@Halton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 

Board  
 
DATE: 21 June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Petition 
 
WARDS: West Bank 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To report on the receipt of a petition and to propose a response. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the lead signature to the petition be 
informed that whilst the Council recognises the valued work that the 
Waterfront Maintenance Team has carried out over the last two years, 
as a pilot project funded from the Mersey Waterfront Regional Park and 
the Neighbourhood Renewal Fund, it has not been possible to secure 
long term funding and regrettably the team have had to be disbanded. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 A petition has been received entitled “Petition to keep our landscape    

gardener ‘Mike’” containing 42 signatures from residents of West Bank 
Widnes. 

 
3.2  The petition is referring to one of the gardeners from the Waterfront 

Maintenance Team, who worked some of his time on the Victoria 
Promenade at West Bank. This was a pilot project for two years funded 
by the Mersey Waterfront Regional Park and the Neighbourhood 
Renewal Fund. The team was established in June 2004 and consisted of 
four operative staff with a dedicated remit to improving the quality of the 
external environment on the publicly accessible waterfront sites in 
Halton. During that time a significant improvement was achieved in the 
quality of maintenance and the team demonstrated their effectiveness 
through the gaining of a Green Flag Award for Victoria Promenade in 
2005. 

  
3.3 Funding for the project has now expired. The exit strategy for the project 

was a combination of seeking to secure further funding from Mersey 
Waterfront Regional Park and Neighbourhood Renewal Fund for an 
extension to the pilot stage to allow further time to secure long term 
funding, and to seek mainstream funding from the council.  Unfortunately 
none of those approaches was successful. 

 

Agenda Item 5cPage 37



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Efforts are being made to secure appropriate Section 106 funding to re-

establish the team, although this will likely take a number of years to 
achieve subject to the achievement of appropriate development 
opportunities in line with the approved Waterside Development Strategy. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 

Document 
Central File LS14/1 

Place of Inspection 
Picow Farm Depot 

Contact Officer 
Ian Lifford 
 

Page 38



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board  

 
DATE:         21 June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:       Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT:      Petition for closure of path between 

Mayfield Avenue and Liverpool Road  
 
WARDS:     Ditton 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the petition details and proposed response. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The request for closure of the footpath between Mayfield Avenue 

and Liverpool Road be declined; and 
(2) The signatories be advised to attend the next local Police 

Participation and Delivery (PAD) meeting run by the Community 
Action Team, and request that the area is focussed on as a 
“hotspot”. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 A petition containing 239 signatures requesting closure of the path 

connecting Mayfield Avenue and Liverpool Road, to the side of Our Lady 
of Perpetual Succour church, was received on 19 April 2006. Residents 
signing the petition are mostly local but with some as far afield as 
Clincton View, Cradley and Hale Road.  The reasons for the request are 
set out in the petition as follows: 

 

• Pathway and church grounds are a magnet for consuming alcohol 
etc. most evenings, especially Friday and weekends, attracting 
approx. 40-60 youths 

• Pathway used as a dumping ground 

• Lighting fires, breaking fences and damaging cars 

• Bad language, noise and threatening behaviour stops public 
accessing pathway 

• Damage to residents property and church buildings etc. 

• Being sick and urinating (boys and girls) in residents pathways 

• Youths try to eliminate street lighting around the area 

• Police unable to patrol the area on a regular basis 

• Graffiti in pathway area 
 

Agenda Item 5dPage 39



3.2 Two recent newspaper reports of separate attacks are also attached to 
the petition, one regarding a mobile phone theft from a 16 year old boy 
and an assault of a 19 year old woman, both in the late evening. 

 
3.3 The path is an adopted highway and to close it would require a legal 

order. To obtain a legal order under the Highways Act, it must be proven 
to the Magistrates Court that the route is unnecessary or that a new 
more commodious route is being provided.  This is not the case here as 
the path provides a shorter route to facilities such as bus stops, shops, 
sheltered accommodation and church. 

 
3.4 A precedent also exists, were a similar case was taken to the 

Magistrates Court for the path connecting Hale Road and Deansway. 
The order was rejected by the Magistrates, as the Highways Act 
legislation was inappropriate. 

 
3.5 A possible alternative is to use legislation under the Countryside and 

Rights of Way Act. This is a lengthy process where an area must first be 
designated as an area where crimes occur which are related to 
highways. An order can then be made, with any objection to the order by 
a regular user likely to result in a public inquiry, as occurred when this 
process was followed at the Kendal Road estate. The application was 
ultimately successful, but only due to strong evidence from officers and 
residents. In the case of Mayfield Avenue, the evidence would still need 
to be built up. 

 
3.6 Therefore, as advised by the antisocial behaviour coordinator it is 

recommended that the signatories be advised to attend the next local 
Police Participation and Delivery (PAD) meeting run by the Community 
Action Team, to request that the area is treated as a “hotspot”. The 
necessary evidence can then be built up to support a proposed closure, 
should it still be required. However, it is important that closure of a path 
which provides amenity to local people such as this, is only considered 
as a last resort and that solid evidence is in place to confirm that the 
path is used for crime. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The only potential implication of the above recommendations is to 

reduce crime and disorder in the area around the path. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 The recommendation will enable evidence to be gathered to support a 

closure and reduce the risk  of an application being unsuccessful. 
 

Page 40



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Equality and disability issues will be taken into consideration, should a 

closure be justified. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 

Document 
Petition, covering letter 
and press reports 
 
 
 

Place of Inspection 
Rutland House 

Contact Officer 
Jonathan Farmer 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   21 June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT: Castlefields Regeneration, Programme Update 
 
WARDS: Castlefields, Windmill Hill 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the progress made on the delivery of the Castlefields 

Regeneration programme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Members agree the progress, which 

has been made in achieving the objectives of the Castlefields 
Regeneration Programme. 

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 

3.1 The Castlefields Masterplan was approved by the Executive Board on 
the 25th September 2003, following extensive consultation. This 
strategy for regeneration sets out proposals, which aim to ensure that 
Castlefields becomes a sustainable, stable, integrated and prosperous 
community. The regeneration programme is being delivered through a 
multi-agency partnership consisting of Halton Borough Council, The 
Housing Corporation, English Partnerships, Liverpool Housing Trust 
and CDS Housing. 

 
3.2 The regeneration process is now well underway and has made a real 

impact on the area. The partners have committed circa £45m of public 
sector funding to the first phase of the programme and it is estimated 
that this will lever in over £58m of private sector investment. 

 
3.3 Proposals for the next phase of the housing programme are also being 

developed, and a further  £6.7 m of Housing Corporation funding has 
been provisionally allocated to support the redevelopment of additional 
deck access blocks.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5ePage 43



 

4.0 REVIEW OF PROGRESS 2005/06 
 
4.1 In 2005/06 the transformation of Castlefields really started to take 

shape, with major infrastructure improvements implemented, new 
facilities created and high quality housing schemes delivered. The 
partnership approach, which has been adopted to deliver the 
regeneration of Castlefields, has already achieved considerable 
change. The creation of the new ‘state of the art’ Youth Activity Park 
and the construction of a new link road, which provides direct access to 
the proposed Village Square, complimented by a range of 
environmental and infrastructure improvements, will hopefully make a 
real difference to 
[...]
Access Flats at Rupert Row LHT - -

31 Deck Access Flats at Brereton LHT - -

18

245

14

25

25

15

16

8

11

7

12

13

6

18

27

28

22

20

19

23

26

29

30
31

9

10

1 2

3 & 4

Castlefields
Housing
Programme

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board   

 
DATE: 21 June 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Local Development Framework: 

Core Strategy Issues and Options Papers 
 
WARDS: Borough wide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Urban Renewal PPB of current progress of the Halton 

Local Development Framework and in particular the Core Strategy. To 
seek the Board’s endorsement of the content of the Core Strategy draft 
Issues and Options Papers to facilitate progression towards public 
consultation on these documents, ideally this process will begin in July 
and August of 2006. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the content of the report be noted; 
(2) the Board endorse the draft Issues and Options papers, 

with a view to progressing to Executive Board for approval  
for public consultation. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Halton Unitary Development Plan was adopted in April 2005 and 

provides the planning framework for determining development proposals 
in the Borough by containing policies and proposals for the development 
of land and buildings.  

 
3.2 A new Planning Act was introduced in September 2004 which has 

fundamentally changed the process for producing development plans 
and the content of them. A resume of the main consequences of that Act 
for Development Plans is summarised as follows. 

 
3.3 A new style of ‘spatial plans’ must be produced which provide the means 

of taking forward the elements of the Community Strategy that relate to 
the physical development and use of land in Halton. Spatial planning 
goes beyond traditional land use planning by bringing together and 
integrat
[...]
mework 
To access a downloadable copy of the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) or to find out more 
information about regional planning, visit the North West Regional Assembly (NWRA) website at:  
http://rpg.nwra.gov.uk/planning/spatial.php or for a hard copy contact the NWRA by telephone on 
01942 737921. 

Local Planning Framework 
For further information on the local framework including: the Corporate Plan; the Local Transport 
Plan; the Housing Strategy and Halton: Gateway to Prosperity visit the Halton Borough Council 
website, at www.halton.gov.uk or contact the Council on 0151 907 8300. 

The Community Strategy and the Safer Halton Partnership Strategy are both available for 
download on the Halton Strategic Partnership website at www.haltonpartnership.net or a hard 
copy can be obtained from the Partnership on 0151 424 2061 extension 1106. 

Page 130



Core Strategy – Issues & Options Consultation 
Issues Paper

29

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT:   Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   21 June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Widnes Waterfront EDZ Performance Plan 
 
WARDS: Kingsway, Riverside and Halton View 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree the Widnes Waterfront Economic Development Zone (EDZ) 

Northwest Development Agency (NWDA) Performance Plan for the 
financial year 2006/07.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members endorse the annual Widnes 

Waterfront NWDA Performance Plan for 2006/07. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 For NWDA schemes that last more than 1 year it is a requirement of 

the scheme approval that the delivery organisation, in this case halton 
Borough Council (HBC), prepares an Annual Performance Plan. 

 
3.2 In subsequent years the plan will be rolled forward and must be agreed 

with the NWDA before new expenditure is incurred for which grant will 
be claimed. 

 
3.3 The Performance Plan summarises what the Widnes Waterfront 

Scheme is int
[...]
t Plan 2001/02 to 2005/06 
(LTP1 DR) for submission to the Government. A copy of the latest draft 
of the Delivery Report is circulated with this agenda. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
 That the Delivery Report of the first Local Transport Plan be 

noted and comments as appropriate be forwarded to the 
Executive Board for inclusion in the submission to 
Government. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1  In July 2000 Halton produced its first Local Transport Plan (LTP1), which 

covered the years 2001/02 to 2005/06. As part of the LTP process 
Halton was required to produce Annual Progress Reports (APRs) for 
each financial year.  

 
3.2  Halton now is required to produce a five year Delivery Report (DR) that 

will cover all five years of LTP1 as well as the previously unreported 
2005/06 financial year. The final printed version of the DR has to be with 
DfT by 31 July 2006. 

 
3.3  The purpose of the LTP1 DR is to compare delivery of transport 

infrastructure and initiatives with that originally set out in LTP1. Of 
particular importance is the difference that the Plan has made in terms of 
the strategic priorities (formerly Corporate Objectives) set out in the 
Borough’s Corporate Plan. 

 
3.4 The preparation of the five-year Delivery Report has proved to be 

significantly more onerous than the preceding APRs. The preparation 
work has followed closely on the heels of the production of the final Local 
Transport Plan 2006/07 to 20010/11 that was submitted only at the end 

Page 139



of March 2006. As a result the draft DR now presented is very much a 
work in progress and is continually being updated as more information 
becomes available.  

 
3.5 A presentation will be made at the Board meeting and further information 

where relevant will be provided. The PPB is invited to comment on the 
draft and these will be reported to the Executive Board at their meeting of 
22nd June 2006. 

 
3.6 It is being recommended to the Executive Board that approval of 


[...]
nectivity are essential issues for equality and 

diversity. Hence every effort has been made to address barriers to 
movement around the Borough. Particular emphasis is given to 
improving access to educational facilities and employment opportunities. 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
Halton Borough Council 
Local Transport Plan 
2001/02 to 2005/06 
 
Annual Progress Report 
2001/02  
 
Annual Progress Report 
2002/03 
 
Annual Progress Report 
2003/04 
 
Annual Progress Report 
2004/05 
 

Place of Inspection 
Rutland House 
 
 
 
Rutland House 
 
 
Rutland House 
 
 
Rutland House 
 
 
Rutland House 

Contact Officer 
Steve Eccles 
Ext 3127 
 
 
Steve Eccles 
 
 
Steve Eccles 
 
 
Steve Eccles 
 
 
Steve Eccles 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 21 June 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Appointment of Chairman and Members to the Public 

Transport Advisory Panel 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the Urban Renewal PPB of the need to appoint a 

Chairman and three Members to the Public Transport Advisory Panel.  The 
Panel had previously consisted of the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Prosperity and Equality PPB, the Executive Portfolio Holder for Transportation 
and one Member of the Opposition.  The Panel will act as a sub group of the 
PPB and does not constitute an outside body. 

   
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Chair of the Urban Renewal Policy and 

Performance Board, in consultation with the Executive Portfolio Holder, 
nominates a Chair and three Members to the Public Transport Advisory 
Panel. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Public Transport Advisory Panel was originally set up in 2000 with terms 

of reference as detailed below:  
 

(1) monitor the performance of the publi

Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on Wednesday, 21 
June 2006 at the Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Leadbetter (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Morley, Rowe, Sly, Wallace, Whittaker and Worrall.  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Nolan and Thompson. 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none). 
 
Officers present: Derek Sutton, Ian Lifford, A. Villiers, P. Cornthwaite, A. Cross, 
C. Leyshon, N. MacFarlane and C. Halpin. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Polhill (in accordance with Standing Order 31). 

 

 
 
 Action 
URB1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2006 

having been printed and circulated were taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

   
URB2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board, Executive Board 

Sub Committee and Executive (Transmodal 
Implementation) Sub Board meetings relating to the work of 
the Board since the last meeting were submitted for 
information. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
URB4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
  
  The Board received a report detailing the new terms of  

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



reference for the Urban Renewal Policy Performance Board. 
As part of the recent revision of the Council’s Constitution at 
Annual Council on 19th May 2006, a number of changes had 
been made to the Council’s decision-making structure to be 
implemented in the 2006/07 municipal year.  
 

The changes brought the Policy and Performance 
Boards inline with the Council’s Strategic Priorities as 
contained within the Corporate and Community Plans.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
   
URB5 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board was presented with its’ draft Annual Report, 

which detailed the activities of the Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board (PPB) during 2005/06.   
 

It was noted that although the membership of the 
Board comprised eleven Councillors only ten were listed in 
the annual report.  
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Annual Report of the PPB’s activities in 2005/6 be 

agreed subject to Councillor E. Cargill being added to 
the membership; and 

 
(2) the amended Annual Report be endorsed for 

adoption at a forthcoming meeting of the full Council. 

 

   
URB6 PETITION: WEST BANK  
  
 The Board was informed of the receipt of a petition 

entitled “Petition to keep our landscape gardener ‘Mike’” 
containing 42 signatures from residents of West Bank, 
Widnes. 
 

The petition referred to one of the gardeners from the 
Waterfront Maintenance Team, who worked some of his 
time on the Victoria Promenade at West Bank. This was a 
pilot project for two years funded by the Mersey Waterfront 
Regional Park and the Neighbourhood Renewal Fund. The 
team was established in June 2004 and consisted of four 
operative staff with a dedicated remit to improving the quality 
of the external environment on the publicly accessible 
waterfront sites in Halton. During that time a significant 
improvement was achieved in the quality of maintenance 
and the team demonstrated their effectiveness through the 
gaining of a Green Flag Award for Victoria Promenade in 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2005. 
  

Funding for the project had expired and the exit 
strategy for the project was a combination of seeking to 
secure further funding from Mersey Waterfront Regional 
Park and Neighbourhood Renewal Fund for an extension to 
the pilot stage to allow further time to secure long term 
funding, and to seek mainstream funding from the council. 
Unfortunately none of those approaches had been 
successful. 
 
 Efforts were continuing to be made to secure 
appropriate Section 106 funding to re-establish the team, 
although this would likely take a number of years to achieve 
subject to the achievement of appropriate development 
opportunities in line with the approved Waterside 
Development Strategy. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the lead signature to the petition 
be informed that whilst the Council recognises the valued 
work that the Waterfront Maintenance Team has carried out 
over the last two years, as a pilot project funded from the 
Mersey Waterfront Regional Park and the Neighbourhood 
Renewal Fund, it has not been possible to secure long term 
funding and regrettably the team have had to be disbanded. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
URB7 PETITION FOR CLOSURE OF PATH BETWEEN 

MAYFIELD AVENUE AND LIVERPOOL ROAD 
 

  
 The Board was informed of the receipt of a petition 

containing 239 signatures requesting closure of the path 
connecting Mayfield Avenue and Liverpool Road, to the side 
of Our Lady of Perpetual Succour church, which was 
received on 19 April 2006. Residents signing the petition 
were mostly local but with some as far afield as Clincton 
View, Cradley and Hale Road.  The reasons for the request, 
as set out in the petition were outlined within the report. 
 

Two recent newspaper reports of separate attacks 
were also attached to the petition, one regarding a mobile 
phone theft from a 16 year old boy and an assault of a 19 
year old woman, both in the late evening. 
 

The path was an adopted highway and to close it would 
require a legal order. To obtain a legal order under the 
Highways Act, it must be proven to the Magistrates Court 
that the route was unnecessary or that a new more 
commodious route would be provided.  This was not the 
case here as the path provided a shorter route to facilities 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



such as bus stops, shops, sheltered accommodation and 
church. 
 

A precedent also existed, were a similar case was 
taken to the Magistrates Court for the path connecting Hale 
Road and Deansway. The order was rejected by the 
Magistrates, as the Highways Act legislation was 
inappropriate. 
 

A possible alternative would be to use legislation under 
the Countryside and Rights of Way Act. This would be a 
lengthy process where an area must first be designated as 
an area where crimes occur which were related to highways 
and evidence would need to be built up. An order could then 
be made, subject to any objections. 
 

Therefore it was recommended that the signatories be 
advised to attend the next local Police Participation and 
Delivery (PAD) meeting run by the Community Action Team, 
to request that the area was treated as a “hotspot”. The 
necessary evidence could then be built up to support a 
proposed closure.  
 

Arising from the discussion concerns were raised with 
regard to the length of time this process had taken for 
previous applications and it was agreed that a letter would 
be written to the Secretary of State outlining these concerns.   
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the signatories be advised to attend the next local 
Police Participation and Delivery (PAD) meeting run 
by the Community Action Team, to request that the 
area be focussed on as a “hotspot” to enable 
evidence gathering;  

(2) the request for closure of the footpath between 
Mayfield Avenue and Liverpool Road be reviewed, 
once evidence had been gathered; and 

(3) a letter be sent to the Secretary of State outlining the 
concerns raised above.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
URB8 CASTLEFIELDS REGENERATION, PROGRAMME 

UPDATE 
 

  
 The Board was presented with the progress made on 

the delivery of the Castlefields Regeneration programme by 
the Regeneration Programme Manager.   
 

The Castlefields Masterplan was approved by the 
Executive Board on the 25th September 2003, following 

 



extensive consultation. The strategy for regeneration set out 
proposals, which aimed to ensure that Castlefields became 
a sustainable, stable, integrated and prosperous community. 
The regeneration programme was being delivered through a 
multi-agency partnership consisting of Halton Borough 
Council, The Housing Corporation, English Partnerships, 
Liverpool Housing Trust and CDS Housing. 
 

The regeneration process was now well underway and 
had made a real impact on the area. The partners had 
committed circa £45m of public sector funding to the first 
phase of the programme and it was estimated that this 
would lever in over £58m of private sector investment. 
 

Proposals for the next phase of the housing 
programme had also been developed, and a further  £6.7m 
of Housing Corporation funding had been allocated to 
support the redevelopment of additional deck access blocks.  
 

The progress made in 2005/6 and the next steps 
between 2006-2011 were also outlined within the report. In 
particular it was noted that the Council was now pursuing 
Compulsory Purchase Order powers to secure the purchase 
of the local centre from its current owners.  
 

RESOLVED: That the progress, which has been made 
in achieving the objectives of the Castlefields Regeneration 
Programme be agreed. 

   
URB9 HALTON LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CORE 

STRATEGY ISSUES AND OPTIONS PAPERS 
 

  
 The Board was updated on the current progress of the 

Halton Local Development Framework and in particular the 
Core Strategy. The content of the Core Strategy draft Issues 
and Options Papers would facilitate progression towards 
public consultation on these documents, ideally this process 
would begin in July and August of 2006. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the content of the report be noted; and 
(2) the draft Issues and Options papers, with a view to 

progressing to Executive Board for approval  for 
public consultation be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
URB10 WIDNES WATERFRONT EDZ PERFORMANCE PLAN  
  
 The Board was presented with the Widnes Waterfront 

Economic Development Zone (EDZ) Northwest 
 



Development Agency (NWDA) Performance Plan for the 
financial year 2006/07.   

For NWDA schemes that last more than 1 year it was a 
requirement of the scheme approval that the delivery 
organisation, in this case Halton Borough Council (HBC), 
prepared an Annual Performance Plan. 

The Performance Plan summarised what the Widnes 
Waterfront Scheme was intending to achieve in the year 
2006/07. It provided output detail and clarified how Halton 
Borough Council intended to deliver and achieve them. 

RESOLVED: That the annual Widnes Waterfront 
NWDA Performance Plan for 2006/07 be agreed. 

   
URB11 DELIVERY REPORT OF THE FIRST LOCAL TRANSPORT 

PLAN 2001/2 TO 2005/6 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation on the Delivery 

Report of the first Local Transport Plan 2001/02 to 2005/06 
(LTP1 DR), for submission to the Government, from the 
Divisional Manager for Transportation.  His presentation 
outlined: 
 

• what a delivery report consisted of;  

• where funding was received from; 

• the key achievements of LTP1; 

• how performance was measured; and 

• what recognition had been received. 
 

The purpose of the LTP1 DR was to compare delivery 
of transport infrastructure and initiatives with that originally 
set out in LTP1. Of particular importance was the difference 
that the Plan had made in terms of the Council’s strategic 
priorities at that time as set out in the Borough’s Corporate 
Plan. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Delivery Report of the first Local 
Transport Plan be noted. 

 

   
URB12 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS TO THE 

PUBLIC TRANSPORT ADVISORY PANEL 
 

  
 The Board was informed of the need to appoint a 

Chairman and three Members to the Public Transport 
Advisory Panel.  
 

RESOLVED: That the following Councillors be 
appointed to the Public Transport Advisory Panel: 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Councillor R. Hignett  
Councillor D. Leadbetter  
Councillor T. Sly 
Councillor R. Polhill   
  

   
URB13 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 Progress was reported against the fourth quarter 

Performance Monitoring Reports, key milestones, statutory 
and local performance indicators and targets for the 
Regeneration, Major Projects, Planning and Environmental 
Health and Highways and Transportation departments.  
 

Arising from the discussion it was agreed that in future 
any queries/questions in relation to the monitoring reports 
would be submitted to the relevant officer prior to the 
meeting and if so required the officer would attend the next 
PPB meeting to give further details.   
 

RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance 
management reports be received. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.04 p.m. 


